is considered at each reporting period, which is 20 years, in line with what the Board of Directors and the Investment
Adviser deem to be industry standard. The Company performs an impairment review as disclosed in Note 2(h).
At 31 March 2023 accumulated amortisation for Catalogues of Songs is $310.6 million (31 March 2022: $199.1 million) and
the accumulated impairment to date is $5.4 million (31 March 2022: $1.5 million).

HIPGNOSIS SONGS FUND LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

142 HIPGNOSIS SONGS FUND LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

6. Catalogues of Songs (continued)
The Board engaged Portfolio Independent Valuer, Citrin Cooperman Advisors LLC, to value the Catalogues as at
31 March 2023. The Board has approved and adopted the valuations prepared by the Portfolio Independent Valuer
which are used as an input into the impairment review process and for the Operative NAV.

The sensitivity of the discount rate to the fair value of the Portfolio is as follows:

Discount Rate 8.00% 8.50% 9.00%

Portfolio Value ($’000) 3,065,753 2,802,762 2,580,725
Variance to Fair Value ($’000) 262,991 – (222,037)
Variance to Fair Value (%) 9.4% – (7.9%)

The sensitivity of the terminal value growth rate to the fair value of the Portfolio is as follows:

Sensitivity to the Terminal Value Growth Rate –1.00% Current +1.00%

Portfolio Value ($’000) 2,637,623 2,802,762 3,035,424
Variance to Fair Value ($’000) (165,139) – 232,662
Variance to Fair Value (%) (5.9%) – 8.3%

The sensitivity of the applied growth rate to the fair value of the Portfolio is as follows:

Growth Rate –1.00% Current +1.00%

Portfolio Value ($’000) 2,573,221 2,802,762 3,048,641
Variance to Fair Value ($’000) (229,541) – 245,879
Variance to Fair Value (%) (8.2%) – 8.8%

A Value-In-Use is calculated for any Catalogue with a residual risk of impairment following the impairment review.
The Value-In-Use is calculated by using the original projected cash flows used during the Fair Value calculation by the
Portfolio Independent Valuer, with a 0.5% reduction to the discount rate.

The sensitivity of the Value-In-Use calculation to the impairment charge is as follows:

Discount Rate used in the Value-In-Use calculation -0.50% Current +0.50%

Impairment of Catalogues of Songs ($’000) 1,378 3,901 11,934

7. Cash and cash equivalents
31 March 2023

$’000
31 March 2022

$’000

Cash available on demand 37,965 30,067

37,965 30,067

Fin
a

n
c

ia
l Sta

te
m

e
n

ts

143

F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

8. Trade and other receivables
31 March 2023

$’000
31 March 2022

$’000

Non-current receivables
Accrued income 13,210 640

13,210 640

Current receivables
Accrued income 112,943 104,658
Royalties receivable 7,078 6,605
HSG net recoupable advances 16,436 18,604
Prepayments and other debtors 3,542 7,274
VAT Receivable – 7,309

139,999 144,450

In the current year, an accrual for $21.7 million has been recognised as a result of the confirmation of the CRB III
rate increases for the Songwriters’ mechanical portion of US Streaming income. Of this, $5.6 million is the impact of
the higher 15.1% rate on the income earned by the Company during this financial year and $16.1 million has been
recognised for the retro-active payment due as a result of revenues historically not having been recognised at the full
CRB III rates.

At 31 March 2023, the aging of the Company’s trade and other receivables are:

Less than
1 month

$’000

1-3